
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

9 March 2016 

Town Hall,  
Main Road,  

Romford 

 
Members 13: Quorum 5 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 6) 

Residents’  
( 3 ) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

( 2 ) 

Joshua Chapman (Chairman) 
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) 
Roger Ramsey 
Damian White 
Meg Davis 
Osman Dervish 
 

Ray Morgon 
Barbara Matthews 
Barry Mugglestone 

 

Clarence Barrett 
Darren Wise 

UKIP 
 

( 1 ) 

Independent Residents 
 

( 1 ) 

Lawrence Webb Jeffrey Tucker 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Grant Soderberg tel: 01708 433091 
e-mail: grant.soderberg@onesource,co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 

 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
  

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 13 January 

2016 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 RESPONSIBILITY FOR SCRUTINY OF ISSUES RELATING TO THE CHILDREN 
AND FAMILIES ACT 2014 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

6 REVIEW OF THE OPERATION OF THE HIGHWAY ADVISORY COMMITTEE (Pages 

9 - 16) 
 

7 APPOINTMENTS TO ROMFORD TOWN MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP (Pages 17 

- 20) 
 

8 INDEMNITIES FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

9 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AND DELEGATION OF 
AUTHORITY FROM COUNCIL (Pages 25 - 28) 

 

10 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2015/16 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
13 January 2016 (7.30 - 8.20 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Joshua Chapman (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-
Chair), Roger Ramsey, Damian White, Meg Davis and 
Osman Dervish 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon, June +Alexander and +Stephanie Nunn 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Clarence Barrett and Darren Wise 

UKIP Group 
 

Lawrence Webb 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 
 

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Barry Mugglestone, 
Barbara Matthews and Jeffrey Tucker. 
 

+Substitute Members:  Stephanie Nunn, June Alexander and David Durant (for 
Barry Mugglestone, Barbara Matthews and Jeffrey Tucker respectively). 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 

Decisions were taken without division unless otherwise stated. 
 
 
16 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 were agreed as a 
true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

17 THE RECRUITMENT & SELECTION PROCESS FOR THE 
APPOINTMENT OF A NEW CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND REVIEW OF THE 
SALARY ATTACHED TO THE POST  
 
The Committee was invited to consider a report containing details about the 
arrangements for advertising and appointing to the post of Chief Executive 
and also inviting the Committee to review the salary attached to the post. 
 

The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
reminded Members of the procedure to be followed to ensure a smooth 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Governance Committee, 13 January 2016 

 
 

 

transition between the retirement of the current incumbent and her 
successor to the post of Chief Executive.  She outlined the process – from 
advertising the post nationally to the appointment and then explained the 
reasoning behind the remuneration options before them. 
 

The Committee was then addressed by the Leader who reinforced the views 
expressed by the Director of HR concerning the need to ensure the 
appointment of a person of the right calibre and that this would come with a 
high price simply because there was a limited supply of people who had the 
requisite experience and talent and the remuneration packages being 
offered by other London boroughs were either similar or higher than the 
range being proposed for Havering. 
 

After discussion, Members were in agreement that it would be most 
appropriate to recommend a salary range – between £163,920 and 
£170,000.  The Committee noted that the lowest point was below the 
average Chief Officer pay level whilst the higher limit – whilst still lower than 
some boroughs – was closer to the average. 
 

The Committee was clear, however, that remuneration would be determined 
strictly on experience with consideration to be given to whether the 
successful candidate was already a Chief Officer or was progressing from a 
Director level. 
 

A Member continued to raise concerns about the necessity of ensuring that 
pay ratios were maintained and after further discussion the report’s 
recommendations were put to the vote. 
 

In favour of the motion to accept the recommendations as outlined in the 
report:  
Councillors: Joshua Chapman, Roger Ramsey, Melvin Wallace, Damian 
White, Meg Davis, Osman Dervish, Clarence Barrett, Ray Morgon, 
Stephanie Nunn, Darren Wise, June Alexander and Lawrence Webb 
There were no votes against the motion 
Councillor David Durant abstained 
 

The motion was CARRIED by twelve votes to none. 
 
The Committee accordingly: 
 

1. Determined that the salary to be applied to this post should be in 
the range £163,920 and £170,000, 

 

2. Noted that the post would be advertised externally; 
 

3. Noted the indicative timetable for the recruitment process;  
 

4. Noted the executive recruitment consultants to be appointed; and 
 

5. Noted that the detailed arrangements for the recruitment and 
selection process would be handled by the oneSource Director of 
HR & OD, in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
 

Page 2



Governance Committee, 13 January 2016 

 
 

 

18 SEALING OF COUNCIL DOCUMENTS AND DELEGATION TO LEGAL 
OFFICERS  
 
The report before the Committee proposed a number of minor refinements 
to the Constitution in respect of the procedure in relation to the sealing of 
Council legal documents and the delegation of legal powers to legal officers 
and it invited Members t
[...]
 comparison to a 
number of other London boroughs. 
 

A Member raised concerns about the removal of elected Members from the 
process and after further discussion the report’s recommendations were put 
to the vote. 
 

In favour of the motion to accept the recommendations as outlined in the 
report:  
Councillors: Joshua Chapman, Roger Ramsey, Melvin Wallace, Damian 
White, Meg Davis, Osman Dervish, Clarence Barrett, Ray Morgon, 
Stephanie Nunn, Darren Wise, June Alexander and Lawrence Webb 
There were no votes against the motion 
Councillor David Durant abstained 
 

The motion was CARRIED by twelve votes to none. 

Page 3



Governance Committee, 13 January 2016 

 
 

 

 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that: 
 

1. The second paragraph of Article 10.4 of the Constitution be 
amended to read: 

 

“Contracts must be made under the common seal of the Council 
in accordance with rule 16 of the Contract Procedure Rules.  
Contracts under £150,000 may, in most circumstances, be 
signed by the Chief Executive or the appropriate Group Director, 
Director of Legal and Governance or Head of Service in 
accordance with the Contracts Procedure Rules set out in Part 4.  

 

2. The monetary threshold for the sealing of contracts as set out in 
rule 16 of the Contract Procedure Rules be raised to £150,000. 

 

3. Article 10.5 of the Constitution be amended to read  
 

“The common seal of the Council may be affixed to any 
document on the authority of any either of the Chief 
Executive, a Group Director, the Director of Legal and 
Governance, the Deputy Director of Legal and Governance, 
a Principal or Senior Lawyer. 
 

“The seal shall be attested by that individual and an entry of 
every sealing of a document shall be made and 
consecutively numbered in a register to be provided for the 
purpose and shall be signed by the person who has attested 
the seal.” 

 
 

19 MONITORING OFFICER NO 06 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee was invited to consider a report concerning amendments 
made by the Monitoring Officer to the Constitution. 
 
Following consideration the Committee NOTED the report. 
 
 

20 MONITORING OFFICER NO 07 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
The Committee was invited to consider a report concerning amendments 
made by the Monitoring Officer to the Constitution. 
 
Following consideration the Committee NOTED the report. 
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
9 March 2016 

 

Subject Heading: Responsibility for Scrutiny of Issues 
Relating to the Children and Families 
Act 2014   

CMT Lead: 
Daniel Fenwick, Director of Legal and 
Governance 

Daniel.fenwick@onesource.co.uk  

01708 432714 

Report Author and contact details: 
Anthony Clements, Principal Committee 
Officer, 01708 433065 

Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 

The Monitoring Officer is authorised to 
propose changes to the Constitution as 
from time to time seem appropriate 

Financial summary: 
 

No financial implications. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report proposes a minor change to the Constitution to make it clear that 
responsibility for scrutiny of issues related to the Children and Families Act 2014 is 
solely that of the Children and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee.   
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Daniel.fenwick@onesource.co.uk


Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
The Committee recommends to Council that: 
 

 The table section of the table in Part 3, section 1.4 of the Constitution 
dealing with the areas of responsibility of the Children & Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committee be amended so that the following text is added 
to the areas of responsibility of the Sub
[...]
tified from the contents of this report or the recommendation made. 
 
Equalities implications and risks:  
 

None although a clearer responsibility for scrutiny of these areas is likely to be of 
assistance to Havering residents.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
None. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
9 MARCH 2016 
Subject Heading: 
 
 
Cabinet Member: 

Review of the Operation of the 
Highway Advisory Committee 
 
Robert Benham 

 
CMT Lead: 
 

 
Andrew Blake-Herbert,  
Deputy Chief Executive, Communities and 
Resources 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

David Pritchard 01708433123 
david.pritchard@havering.gov.uk  

Policy context: 
 
 

The decision constitutes a change to the 
Constitution with the objective of 
streamlining certain processes relating to 
Traffic Management Orders 
 

Financial summary: Cost Neutral 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Highway Advisory Committee currently reviews the vast majority traffic 
management proposals which often results in these proposals being considered 
multiple times by this Committee.  It is proposed in this report to streamline the 
involvement of the Committee in minor traffic management changes while 
maintaining a targeted and local representation on consideration of all traffic 
management proposals. 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:david.pritchard@havering.gov.uk


Governance Committee  9 March 2016 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Approve the amendments to the Constitution contained within this report 
which will permit changes to the range and scope of the Highways Advisory 
Committee, and  

 

2. Authorise additional delegated powers to the Head of Service in approving 
and
[...]
Herbert 
Group Director Communities and 
Resources 
01708 432201 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

David Sklair 
Romford Growth Manager 
David.Sklair@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council appoints Members and 
others to serve on a variety of other 
bodies 
  

Financial summary: 
 

There are no significant financial 
implications of the appointments 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the following appointments to the newly 
established Romford Town Management Partnership and confirm appointments as 
appropriate. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee appoints the following individuals to the Romford Town 
Management Partnership: 
 

 Councillor Robert Benham 

 Councillor Osman Dervish 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:David.Sklair@havering.gov.uk


Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 

 
 
 

 

 Business Development Manager – Economic Development 

 Community Safety Team Leader – Community Safety 

 Market Manager – Romford Market 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. The Romford Town Centre Partnership (RTCP) consists of 32 partners.  It 
has been in existence for over 10 years.  The group is broadly balanced 
between private sector members and public sector Members and is 
supported by a range of council officers. 

 

2. The private sector members represent the five shopping centres: the 
Liberty, the Brewery, the Mercury, the Quadrant and the Romford Shopping 
Hall.  The Landlords of each centre are also invited to attend. 

 

3. The group is unincorporated although does have terms of reference.  It 
meets quarterly and is chaired on rotation.  The core purpose of the group is 
to act as a discussion forum to facilitate the sharing of information
[...]
l require attendance at meetings of the Partnership which 
are to be held every 6 weeks. This is an increase in the frequency of the RTCP 
which were held quarterly.  
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 

The revised Partnership is more business focussed to reflect the need to have a 
business led partnership behind the development of a Business Improvement 
District. As well as the national retailers on the Partnership, 3 independent retailers 
will be on the Board to ensure it reflects the range of businesses within the town 
centre. 
 

The appointment of Members to the Partnership is to maintain a wider democratic 
overview of the work of the Partnership.   
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
Terms of Reference of the Romford Town Management Partnership 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
9 March 2016 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Indemnities for Members and Officers 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert, Deputy Chief 
Executive Communities & Resources 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Andrew Beesley  
Committee Administration & (Interim) 
Member Services Manager 
01708 432437 
andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 

Council Constitution.  
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no additional costs associated 
with this report 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
 

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [] 

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
A review of the Council’s current constitution and policies has failed to identify 
whether the Council determined to extend member and officer indemnities 
under the powers granted under the Local Authorities (Indemnities for 
Members and Officers) Order 2004.  This report proposes to confirm the 2004 
Order and extended the powers of the Authority to give indemnities to 
members and officers in respect of liabilities arising during the course of their 
duties.   

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk


Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
That the Committee: 
 

Confirm the Local Authorities (Indemnities for Members and Officers) 
Order 2004 and extend the powers of the Authority to give indemnities 
to members and officers in respect of liabilities arising during the 
course of their duties 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1. Under Section 265 of the Public Health Act 1875 (the Act), councillors 

and local authority officers, when acting in the course of their duties 
and in good faith, have statutory immunity and are not personally liable 
for the actions they take.  The Act provides for an indemnity in relation 
to potential liabilities and also costs. 

 

2. Section 111(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 provides ancillary 
powers to local authorities that may permit them to indemnify members 
and officers in relation to particular decisions or acts if to do so would 
facilitate; or is incidental, or conducive, to the discharge of a function of 
the authority. 

 

3. The Local Authorities (Indemnities for Members and Officers) Order 
2004 gives a specific power for authorities to grant indemnities and/or 
take out insurance to cover the potential liability of councillors and 
officers in a wider range of circumstances than under the 1875 Act. 
Each local authority has the discretion to decide whether to use the 
powers, and to decide the extent of such indemnities and insurance. 

 

4. A review of the Council’s current constitution and policies has failed to 
identify whether the Council determined to extend member and officer 
indemnities under the powers granted under the Local Authorities 
(Indemnities for Members and Officers) Order 2004.  There has 
however been confirmation that the council’s insurance policy provides 
cover for members in respect of liabilities arising during the course of 
th
[...]
 council and 
were acting in good faith. 
 
Human resource implications and risks  
 

There are no immediate human resource implications and risks arising from 
this report. 

 
 

Background papers  
 
None 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
9 March 2016 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Terms of Reference of Governance 
Committee and delegation of Authority 
from Council  
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Managing Director oneSource 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Julian Sivill, Strategic HR Partner 
(Transformation).  Ext 3763, 

julian.sivill@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Proposal to recommend Council to 
delegate authority to Governance 
Committee 
 

Financial summary: 
 

These changes are purely procedural and 
have no specific financial implications 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 The report anticipates the need for the Council to reach a decision on changes to 
staff terms and conditions of service in the autumn and recommends that Council 
should be asked to delegate authority to make the decision to this Committee and 
amend its terms of reference accordingly.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Recommend to Council, at its meeting on 30 March 2016 that it 
delegate authority to the Governance Committee to approve 
proposals which arise from the review of employee terms and 
conditions and make an amendment to its terms of reference to 
enable this.   

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:julian.sivill@onesource.co.uk


Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 

 
 

 

2. Note that the proposals relating to employee terms and conditions 
are currently being developed and will be subject to consultation with 
all Council staff and the recognised trades unions.  

 
 

REPORT 
[...]
have equalities implications and will be 
subject to an independent equalities assessment before being presented to this 
Committee for a decision. 
 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
9 March 2016 

 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

 

APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER 
ORGANISATIONS, 2015/16 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake- Herbert 
Group Director of Communities and 
Resources 
01708 432201 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jacqui Barr 
Research & Information Officer, 
Committee Administration 
jacqui.barr@onesource.co.uk 
01708 432439 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council appoints Members and 
others to serve on a variety of other 
bodies 
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no significant financial 
implications. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council makes appointments to a large number of other organisations, some 
statutory, others voluntary. 
 

Since the new executive governance arrangements came into force, responsibility for 
making some appointments has passed from this Committee to the Leader of the 
Council but the Constitution provides that in the case of non-executive appointments, it 
is for this Committee to make decisions 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 
1.   In respect of the Havering Sixth Form College, nominate Councillor Wendy 

Brice-Thompson to be a Governor of the Havering Sixth Form College. 
 

2  In respect of the Poyntz Charity, consider the re-appointment of Councillor 
June Alexander, Mr David Livermore and the Reverend Michael Sparrow 
until March 2020. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 

1. HAVERING SIXTH FORM COLLEGE:

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

9 March 2016 (7.30 - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Joshua Chapman (Chairman), Melvin Wallace (Vice-
Chair), Damian White, Meg Davis, Osman Dervish and 
+Philippa Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon, Barbara Matthews and +Jody Ganly 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Clarence Barrett and Darren Wise 

UKIP Group 
 

+Patricia Rumble 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 
 

  
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Roger Ramsey, 
Barry Mugglestone, Lawrence Webb and Jeffrey Tucker. 
 

+Substitute Members:  Philippa Crowder, Jody Ganly, Patricia Rumble and David 
Durant (for Roger Ramsey, Barry Mugglestone, Lawrence Webb and Jeffrey 
Tucker respectively). 

 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

Decisions were taken without division unless otherwise stated. 
 
 
21 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016 were agreed as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

22 RESPONSIBILITY FOR SCRUTINY OF ISSUES RELATING TO THE 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES ACT 2014  
 
The Committee was invited to consider a report containing details about 
proposals to make a minor change to the Constitution to make it clear that 
responsibility for scrutiny of issues related to the Children and Families Act 



Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 

 
 

 

2014 was solely that of the Children and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 

This change was to add some clarifying wording to the existing text. 
 
The Committee accordingly agreed to: 
 

Recommend to Council that: 
 

The section of the table in Part 3, section 1.4 of the Constitution 
dealing with the areas of responsibility of the Children & Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee be amended so that the 
following text was added to the areas of responsibility of the Sub-
Committee:   

 

“Issues relating to the Children and Families Act 2014” 
 
 

23 REVIEW OF THE OPERATION OF THE HIGHWAY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The report before the Committee reminded Members that the Highway 
Advisory Committee (HAC) currently reviewed the vast majority of traffic 
management proposals which often resulted in those proposals being 
considered multiple times by that Committee.  It was therefore proposed to 
streamline the involvement of the HAC in minor traffic management 
changes whilst maintaining targeted and local representation of all traffic 
management proposals. 
 

Various Members raised queries about the application of the proposals and 
asked for clarification about how the process – if the changes were agreed – 
would work in practice.  One member asked why there was no mention of 
bus stop accessibility and officers agreed that this could be included within 
the proposed changes.  There was discussion about the involvement of 
Ward councillors in the “call-in” procedure and about whether non-Ward 
councillors could also exercise “call-in” and if so, at what stage of the 
process.  There were observations made that the process would benefit 
from having a clear guide about what constituted “minor” road-works in 
order to assist councillors decide what course of action (if any) to adopt. 
 

Officers reassured Members that these concerns could – and would - be 
addressed and also agreed to incorporate a flow-chart designed to provide 
a simple, schematic representation of the process which could be referred 
to to assist Members understand the process. 
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the recommendation as it 
appeared in the report was incorrect because the Governance Committee 
could not itself agree the requested changes which were properly for 
Council to decide. 
 

To address this, he proposed that the wording be amended to read: “The 
Committee resolve to recommend to Council that …” 
 



Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 

 
 

 

In addition, as it appeared that further work on the report was needed before 
it could be presented to Council – and on the advice of the Legal Officer, the 
Chairman asked the Committee whether, if it agreed the proposals in 
principle, the matter be delegated to himself, the Interim Deputy Director 
Legal & Governance and the Committee Administration Manager to ensure 
that all the proposed changes to the HAC procedure rules be incorporated in 
the report and that the report be sent to each Member present at the meeting 
of the Committee for comment and Committee members not present for 
information before being presented to Council providing a majority of those 
Members present at the meeting were in agreement that the revisions made 
addressed their concerns. 
 

The Committee: 
 

1 Agreed to accept the report “in principle”.  It furthermore agreed to 
delegate to the Interim Deputy Director Legal & Governance and the 
Committee Administration Manager in consultation with the Chairman 
to make the necessary changes to the procedure rules and to 
incorporate those elements discussed in committee. 

 

2 Agreed that if the revisions were acceptable and so could be 
presented to Council, that the revised wording of the 
recommendation should be: 

 

The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that it 
approve the amendments to the Constitution contained within the 
report which would permit changes to the range and scope of the 
Highways Advisory Committee.  
 

The Committee also resolved to refer to Cabinet the 
authorisation of additional delegated powers to be given to the 
Head of Service necessary for approving and progressing 
relatively minor changes in regard to traffic management orders.  

 

3 If the majority of Members present at the meeting did not support the 
revised report, it would not be presented to Council at this time but 
was to be brought back to the Committee at a future meeting for 
reconsideration. 

 
 

24 APPOINTMENTS TO ROMFORD TOWN MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Committee was invited to consider making appointments to the newly 
established Romford Town Management Partnership and, if it agreed with 
the proposed appointees, to confirm those appointments as appropriate. 
 

Following consideration the Committee appointed the following 
individuals to the Romford Town Management Partnership: 
 

 Councillor Robert Benham 

 Councillor Osman Dervish 

 Business Development Manager – Economic Development 



Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 

 
 

 

 Community Safety Team Leader – Community Safety 

 Market Manager – Romford Market 
 
 

25 INDEMNITIES FOR MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
The Committee was informed that a review of the Council’s current 
constitution and policies had failed to identify whether the Council had 
determined to extend member and officer indemnities by the powers 
granted under the Local Authorities (Indemnities for Members and Officers) 
Order 2004.  The report before Members proposed to confirm the 2004 
Order and extend the powers of the Authority to give indemnities to 
Members and officers in respect of liabilities arising during the course of 
their duties.   
 
Following consideration the Committee: 
 

Confirmed the Local Authorities (Indemnities for Members and 
Officers) Order 2004 and extended the powers of the Authority to 
give indemnities to Members and officers in respect of liabilities 
arising during the course of their duties 

 
 

26 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE AND 
DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY FROM COUNCIL  
 
The report before the Committee anticipated the need for the Council to 
reach a decision on changes to staff terms and conditions of service in the 
autumn and invited Members to recommend to Council that it should 
delegate authority to make the necessary decisions to the Governance 
Committee and amend its terms of reference accordingly.  
 

The Interim Deputy Director Legal & Governance explained to Members that 
the work would involve all staff below head of Service and include 
negotiations with unions and was, by its nature, sensitive.  There was a 
requirement for the matter to be dealt with speedily once decisions had 
been made and it was considered that full Council was not an appropriate 
forum for this to be discussed in. 
 

The Governance Committee already had delegated authority to consider 
and make appointments of Heads of Service and Group Directors, so this 
could be an extension of those delegated authorities.  The only post which 
remained the responsibility of Council was the appointment of the Chief 
Executive and that was because it was a statutory requirement. 
 

A Member raised asked whether it was appropriate for the Committee to 
make the final decision relating to all staff and should any decision be 
referred to Council for ratification.  This was considered to be an 
unnecessary complication to the process and would furthermore introduce 
delays which the delegation of authority was designed to eliminate. 
 



Governance Committee, 9 March 2016 

 
 

 

The Chairman called for a vote on whether to accept the recommendations 
of the report as they stood: 

 

In favour of the motion to accept the recommendations as outlined in 
the report:   
Councillors: Joshua Chapman, Melvin Wallace, Damian White, Meg Davis, 
Osman Dervish, Philippa Crowder, Clarence Barrett, Darren Wise, Ray 
Morgon, Barbara Matthews, Jody Ganly and Patricia Rumble 
Against the motion: Councillor David Durant 

 

The motion was CARRIED by twelve votes to one. 
 
The Committee therefore resolved to: 

 

1. Recommend to Council, at its meeting on 30 March 2016, that it 
delegate authority to the Governance Committee to approve 
proposals which were likely to arise from the review of employee 
terms and conditions and make an amendment to its terms of 
reference to enable this.   

 

2. Note that the proposals relating to employee terms and conditions 
were currently being developed and would be subject to 
consultation with all Council staff and the recognised trades 
unions.  

 
 

27 APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS, 2015/16  
 
The Committee was informed that there was a requirement for it to make 
appointments to the following bodies: 
 

The Havering Sixth Form College and the Poyntz Trust.  Both of these 
bodies received nominations from the Council and recommendations were 
confirmed by the Governance Committee. 

 
The Committee: 
 

1.   In respect of the Havering Sixth Form College, nominated 
Councillor Wendy Brice-Thompson to be a Governor of the 
Havering Sixth Form College. 

 

2  In respect of the Poyntz Charity, re-appointed Councillor June 
Alexander, Mr David Livermore and the Reverend Michael 
Sparrow until March 2020. 

 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


